Document 305200
Revision NC
May 2011
iCOBI
User Manual
Warranties, Disclaimers & Trademarks
Copyright © 2008-2009 Metrozet, LLC.
The trademarks used throughout this manual, registered or not, are: Metrozet, iCOBI, and TSA-100S-

The post event time determines how many seconds after the system has de-triggered will be recorded in
the file. In accordance with City of LA requirements, it is set at 30s.
Channel Triggering
The threshold trigger has two parameters for each channel. The first is the threshold trigger, which is
the level in percent of full scale that causes the channel to trigger. In accordance with City of LA
requirements, it is set at 0.01g or 0.25% of full scale range which is 4g.
The second parameter is the threshold de-trigger. This is the value in percent of full scale the signal must
fall below after triggering for the channel to detrigger. In accordance with City of LA requirements, it is
set at 0.01g or 0.25% of full scale range which is 4g.
The pre-trigger filter is set as the classic strong motion filter. At a sampling rate of 200 Hz, this puts the
band-pass at approximately 0.1 to 12.5Hz
Each channel is assigned one vote that it casts towards getting the system to trigger.
Cable References
This section contains cable and connector reference material.
Power Connector
Connector: 851-07P14-12PX54-A7, 12 Pins, Shell 14, Rotated X, Blk, (8x1,4x1.6)
Mating Connector: 851-06EC14-12SX54, 12 Sockets, Shell 14, Rotated X, Blk (KMI 852173)
Power In from 8-18VDC source needs to be ~15.5V for Battery Charging. This connector uses pins as
power is supplied to the unit, charging current is only output from the unit when power has been
supplied through the connector. The power pins are provided with Reverse Polarity Protection, ESD & EMI
Protection, and protection from lightning induced transients using Gas Arresters.

They are not protected against lightning induced transients.
iCOBI USER MANUAL  DOCUMENT 305200, REVISION NC
Page 12
The one wire power LAN is used to monitor and control Metrozet optional external power systems and
"intelligent" batteries, and to communicate with an optional Metrozet local POE hub that is providing
local power to the unit. It should not be run extended distances and assumes lightning protection is
provided on the input end as it is only ESD and EMI protected.
NOTE: If the optional internal power connector is used the pins that are used will be
disconnected from the Front Panel so they are open - this is to prevent multiple power
supplies or batteries being connected in contention. This will be indicated on the
labeling of the unit.
Power Connector Description
Power Connector Pins
Power Connector Wiring Diagram
Serial, USB, Console Connector
Connector: 851-07P14-18PX54-A7, 18 Pins, Shell 14, Rotated X, Blk
Mating Connector: 851-06EC14-18SX54, 18 Sockets, Shell 14, Rotated X, Blk (KMI 852174)
This connector includes a full function RS232 port that can be used as a communication interface to the
system. The DSR line can also be monitored to turn the system on allowing the unit to function with a Q330
controlling power via the serial port connection.
The USB 1.1 interface is present to allow a laptop to connect to the unit via USB. (Future Software
Function)
iCOBI USER MANUAL  DOCUMENT 305200, REVISION NC
Page 13
The three wire RS232 console connection is also present for system set up and repair. This is not meant as a
port to be used for data input or output.
Pins are used as the USB interface supplies 5V to the unit so power is present on the connecting
cable. Protection levels for all pins are ESD/EMI only as long external cables are not supposed to
connect to these pins.
Serial/USB/Console Connector Description
iCOBI USER MANUAL  DOCUMENT 305200, REVISION NC
Page 14
Serial/USB/Console Connector Pins
Serial/USB/Console DB-9 Connector Pins
Serial/USB/Console USB Connector Pins
Serial/USB/Console Connector Wiring Diagram
iCOBI USER MANUAL  DOCUMENT 305200, REVISION NC
Page 15
Ethernet LAN Connector
Connector: 851-07P12-8PX54-A7, 8 Pins, Shell 12, Rotated X, Blk
Mating Connector: 851-06EC12-8SX54, 8 Sockets, Shell 12, Rotated X, Blk (KMI 852175)
This pin definition supports the POE option on the Mil Type connector for a 10-Base-T
connection. The pins correspond to the 8 wires in the four pair cable. The transmission and receive pairs
are on the outside. This connector uses pins as power is present on the incoming cable. The
Ethernet connections are all isolated with a 1500V Transformer followed by semiconductor